



Journal of Applied Sciences

ISSN 1812-5654

science
alert

ANSI*net*
an open access publisher
<http://ansinet.com>



Research Article

Studies on the Effects of Feeding Levels on Growth Response and Nutrient Utilization of *Heteroclaris* (Hybrid Catfish)

Ofonime Edet Afia, Gift Samuel David and Imefon Udo Udo

Department of Fisheries and Aquatic Environmental Management, University of Uyo, P.M.B 1017, Uyo, Nigeria

Abstract

Background and Objective: Feeding level depends on the weight of the fish as well as being influenced by variables such as temperature of the water, dissolved oxygen, time of day, season and other physico-chemical parameters. The growth response, survival and feed utilization of hybrid catfish (*Heteroclaris*) under different feeding levels were evaluated for 12 months. **Methodology:** The experiment was carried out at the Department of Fisheries and Aquatic Environmental Management, University of Uyo, Nigeria using 9 tarpaulin tanks of 1 M³ volume. The study employed completely block design with three feeding levels (FL), 1.0% Fresh Body Weight (FBW) of fish (FL1), 1.5% FBW (FL2) and 2.0% FBW (FL3) as treatments. These were replicated three times at a stocking density of 75 fish m⁻². The feeding rate was adjusted monthly with increase in body weight. Sampling of fish was done monthly by draining whole water from all tarpaulin tanks. **Results:** Result shows that, there was no significant difference ($p > 0.05$) for mean final weight, mean weight gain, specific growth rate and daily weight gain for FL1, FL2 and FL3, respectively. Feed conversion ratio at FL1 was significantly different ($p < 0.05$) from FL2 and FL3. However, protein efficiency ratio showed no significant ($p > 0.05$) difference among the feeding levels. Survival rate showed significant difference ($p < 0.05$) among the feeding levels and the values increased with increasing feeding levels. **Conclusion:** On the basis of growth response and nutrient utilization data obtained, feeding hybrid catfish (*Heteroclaris*) at 1.5% body weight per day is recommended for raising hybrid catfish at reduced cost of production.

Key words: *Heteroclaris*, hybrid catfish, feeding level, growth performance, nutrient utilization, survival

Citation: Ofonime Edet Afia, Gift Samuel David and Imefon Udo Udo, 2019. Studies on the effects of feeding levels on growth response and nutrient utilization of *Heteroclaris* (Hybrid Catfish). J. Applied Sci., 19: 725-730.

Corresponding Author: Gift Samuel David, Department of Fisheries and Aquatic Environmental Management, University of Uyo, P.M.B 1017, Uyo, Nigeria
Tel: +2347037617930

Copyright: © 2019 Ofonime Edet Afia *et al.* This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the creative commons attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.

Competing Interest: The authors have declared that no competing interest exists.

Data Availability: All relevant data are within the paper and its supporting information files.

INTRODUCTION

Aquaculture is the rearing of fish and other aquatic organisms in man-made ponds, reservoirs, cages or other enclosures in lakes and coastal waters¹. Due to increasing protein demand in Nigeria, fish farming practices have elevated tremendously over the last five decades. Aquaculture in Africa has come a long way since it was first introduced. However, aquaculture production in Africa is still minor at the global level. It accounted for only 2.32% of total global aquaculture level in 2014 according to FAO² report. Similarly, Nigeria accounted for 0.42% of global aquaculture production² in 2014. Feeding is one of the most important aspects of aquaculture which a farmer cannot do without, mainly when fish are raised under intensive or semi-intensive system³. Fish farmers have the desire to produce table-sized fish within the shortest possible time⁴, thus, the choice of species to culture is critical in the realization of this goal. In Africa, especially Nigeria, the species most cultured are *Clarias gariepinus*, *Heterobranchus* spp. and their hybrids⁵. Feeding level or otherwise known as feeding rate is the quantity of feed given to fish per day. Feeding level depends on the weight of the fish as well as being influenced by variables such as temperature of the water, dissolved oxygen, time of day, season and other physico-chemical parameters. Growth of fish can be influenced by availability of space, adequate feed and other environmental factors. Fish feed constitute a major limiting factor for large scale aquaculture as the cost of feed is high and this reduces the profitability in the overall production⁶.

Aquaculture with emphasis to *Heteroclarias* has become an important sector in terms of its potentials for contributing to food and family income. It is very profitable as a result of its high resistance against diseases and environmental stress⁷. The blending of high survival rate and fast growth rate in the hybrid catfish (*Heteroclarias*) offers higher production prospects. *Heteroclarias* is an inter-specific hybrid of *Clarias gariepinus* and *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* which transfer or combine desirable traits of the two species^{8,9}. The hybrid catfish (*Heteroclarias*) is derived when two pure lines of African catfishes are crossed (male/female of *H. bidorsalis* and the female/male of *C. gariepinus*). *Heteroclarias* fish culture in ponds started in Nigeria in 1973 and the fish combines the fast growth traits of *Heterobranchus* species and early maturing traits of *C. gariepinus*¹⁰. Adeogun *et al.*¹⁰ reported 58% internal rate of return (IRR) on investment using this technology. The hybrid of *H. bidorsalis* and *Clarias gariepinus* is a voracious omnivore, feeding on a

wide range of food from live animal prey through aquatic plants to plankton organisms¹¹. The *C. gariepinus* possesses early maturity traits, while *Heterobranchus* spp. are fast growers. In order to combine these traits in a culturable species, *Heteroclarias* was developed. *Heteroclarias* are in high demand by most farmers due to their hardness and fast growth¹².

Studies on *Heteroclarias* have been carried out with respect to stocking densities^{6,13-14}, haematology¹⁵⁻¹⁶, inclusion levels of various feedstuff^{12,17} and feeding frequency^{3,18-19}. There are reports on the effect of feeding levels on growth performance and nutrient utilization of other catfish species including Ng *et al.*²⁰, Marimuthu *et al.*²¹, Andem²², Ashley-Dejo *et al.*²³, Odedeyi and Ademeso²⁴ and Tippayadara *et al.*²⁵. However, there is dearth of information regarding the effects of feeding levels on the growth response and nutrient utilization of *Heteroclarias*. The study was put forward to tackle this.

The optimum ration for hybrid catfish is yet to be clearly defined and this has led to uncertainty in the feeding pattern used by many farmers. The objective of the study was to evaluate the comparative effect of different feeding levels on the growth performance, survival and nutrient utilization of *Heteroclarias* (hybrid catfish) in tarpaulin tanks.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Experimental area: The experiment was carried out at the Fish Hatchery complex of the Department of Fisheries and Aquatic Environmental Management, University of Uyo, Uyo, Nigeria. This area is between latitudes 4°52' S and 4°51' N and longitudes 7°54' W and 8°03' E. Nine tarpaulin tanks of 1 M³ volume were utilized for the study which lasted 52 weeks (May, 2015-June, 2016).

Experimental design and procedures: The study used Completely Block Design (CRD). Nine tarpaulin tanks measuring 1 × 1 × 1 m³ were used. Each was designed with an outlet for easy drainage and was filled with 0.25 m³ of water. The study had three Feeding Levels (FL), 1.0% Fresh Body Weight (FBW) of fish (FL1), 1.5% FBW (FL2) and 2.0% FBW (FL3) as treatments. These were replicated three times. The fingerlings used was derived from a breeding exercise using two broodstock females (*C. gariepinus*) and two broodstock males (*H. longifilis*) according to method narrated by Ngugi *et al.*²⁶. The fingerlings were acclimated for 2 weeks and fed with commercial feed (38% crude protein)

before the experiment. The fingerlings were stocked at 75 fish m⁻² before the start of the experiment. They were then starved for 24 h in order to empty the gut and prepare them for the feeding trial and the mean initial weight (2.05±0.05 g) measured. The fish were fed three times daily (8.00, 13.00 and 18.00) using commercial feed (Coppens) of 38% crude protein. The fish were fed at 1.0, 1.5 and 2.0% FBW, respectively. The feeding rate was adjusted monthly as fish increased in body weight.

Water quality assessment: Water in each tank was changed at 100% daily by using a partial flow through mechanism. The various water quality parameters were monitored at monthly intervals. Temperature was determined using a mercury thermometer calibrated 0-50°C which was dipped in the various tanks and read off after 2 min, pH using a pen type pH meter (pH-009 111) and dissolved oxygen using dissolved oxygen meter (HI 9461).

Growth and nutrient data evaluation: Sampling of fish was done monthly by draining whole water from all tarpaulin tanks. Fish from each tank were collected with a plastic filter basket and then weighed to nearest 0.01 g using an electronic weighing balance (TD6002A). At the end of the experiment, results from weight as well diet data were used to determine growth performance parameters such as Mean Final Weight (MFW), Mean Weight Gain (MWG), Daily Weight Gain (DWG), Specific Growth Rate (SGR), Feed Conversion Ratio (FCR), Protein Efficiency Ratio (PER) and Survival Rate (SR) using the equation below:

- Mean weight gain (g) (MWG):

$$MWG = MFW - MIW$$

Where:

MFW = Mean final weight
 MIW = Mean initial weight

- Daily weight gain (g/day) (DWG):

$$DWG = \frac{MFW - MIW}{\text{Rearing period in days}}$$

- Specific growth rate (%/day) (SGR)²⁷:

$$SGR = 100 \times \frac{\ln(MFW) - \ln(MIW)}{\text{Rearing period in days}}$$

- Feed conversion ratio (FCR)²⁷:

$$FCR = \frac{\text{Dry weight of feed given (g)}}{\text{Wet weight gain of fish (g)}}$$

- Protein efficiency ratio (PER)²⁸:

$$PER = \frac{\text{Wet weight gain of fish (g)}}{\text{Protein intake (g)}}$$

Where:

$$\text{Protein intake} = \frac{\text{Protein in feed} \times \text{Total weight (g) of diet consumed (\%)}}{100}$$

- Survival rate (SR) (%):

$$SR = \frac{100 \times \text{Total number of fish that survived}}{\text{Total number of fish stocked}}$$

Statistical analysis: Growth, nutrient and water quality parameters were subjected to one-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) to evaluate mean differences at 0.05 significant levels. Results with p≤0.05 were considered significantly different²⁹. Duncan multiple range test was used to compare significant difference among the treatments. The statistical analyses were done using IBM SPSS Inc. (Windows version 20).

RESULTS

Water quality assessment: Table 1 showed water quality at different feeding levels during the experiment. Temperature showed significance (p<0.05) at 1.0%. Dissolved oxygen and pH had no significance (p>0.05) among the feeding levels.

Growth response and nutrient utilization: Table 2 showed the growth performance and feed utilization of hybrid catfish to different feeding levels. Result showed that, there was no significant difference (p>0.05) for mean final weight, mean weight gain, specific growth rate, daily weight gain and protein efficiency ratio values. Feed conversion ratio and survival rate showed significant difference (p<0.05) among the feeding levels.

Table 1: Water quality parameters monitored during the experiment

Parameters	Mean±SE		
	FL1	FL2	FL3
Temperature (°C)	28.26±0.20 ^b	28.77±0.09 ^a	28.70±0.09 ^a
Dissolved oxygen (mg L ⁻¹)	5.21±0.09 ^a	5.06±0.05 ^a	5.03±0.06 ^a
pH	7.62±0.15 ^a	7.50±0.14 ^a	7.63±0.14 ^a

Means with different superscripts along the same row are significantly different p<0.05

Table 2: Growth response and nutrient utilization parameters during the experiment

Parameters	Mean ± SE		
	FL1	FL2	FL3
Mean initial weight (MIW) (g)	2.03 ± 0.04 ^a	2.06 ± 0.03 ^a	2.06 ± 0.08 ^a
Mean final weight (MFW) (g)	768.63 ± 139.15 ^a	889.80 ± 37.79 ^a	833.86 ± 68.74 ^a
Mean weight gain (MWG) (g)	766.60 ± 139.18 ^a	887.73 ± 37.75 ^a	831.80 ± 68.69 ^a
Specific growth rate (SGR) (%/day)	0.71 ± 0.02 ^a	0.72 ± 0.00 ^a	0.72 ± 0.00 ^a
Daily weight gain (DWG) (g/day)	2.15 ± 0.39 ^a	2.49 ± 0.11 ^a	2.34 ± 0.19 ^a
Feed conversion ratio (FCR)	1.31 ± 0.16 ^b	1.71 ± 0.08 ^a	1.58 ± 0.04 ^{ab}
Protein efficiency ratio (PER)	1.89 ± 0.26 ^a	1.40 ± 0.07 ^a	1.50 ± 0.02 ^a
Survival rate (SR) (%)	48 ± 3.92 ^b	42 ± 0.88 ^a	61 ± 3.52 ^a

Means with different superscripts along the same row are significantly different $p < 0.05$

DISCUSSION

The physico-chemical parameters of water observed during the experimental period were within the range recommended for culture of warm water fishes³⁰. The range of water quality parameters (28.26-28.77 °C, 5.03-5.21 mg L⁻¹ and 7.50-7.63 for temperature, dissolved oxygen and pH, respectively) in the present study was not affected by the feeding levels and they were within tolerable range for the culture of hybrid catfish. Results in the current study were similar to those found by Ashley-Dejo *et al.*²³ for *Clarias gariepinus* and Afia *et al.*³¹ for hybrid catfish. However, water quality parameters were higher than reports of Marimuthu *et al.*²¹, Andem²² and Odedeyi and Ademeso²⁴ for catfish species. These results highlighted that, feeding *Heteroclaris* with FL1, FL2 and FL3 did not cause significant deterioration of water quality parameters as well as influencing growth negatively provided water was exchanged at regular intervals.

In fish culture practices, studies on the quantity and rate of feeding are aimed at identifying the optimum level/ration. Increased feed digestibility and increased water quality are the benefits of using the best feeding level²³. Studies conducted on other fish species have shown that feed consumption and growth generally increased with feeding level up to a given limit^{23,32,33}. These agreed with findings of the present study that feeding level influenced growth response and nutrient utilization of *Heteroclaris* up to a given limit. Growth and nutrient data seemed to increase with increase in feeding level up to 1.5% body weight. However, further increase in feeding level did not result in significant increase in growth or feed utilization. Similar findings were reported by Ng *et al.*²⁰, at 2.5% body weight for *Mystus numerus* fingerlings, Andem²², at 8.0% for *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings, Ashley-Dejo *et al.*²³, at 5.0% body weight for *C. gariepinus* fingerlings and Odedeyi and Ademeso²⁴, at 5.0% body weight for *C. gariepinus* broodstock. Growth data

parameters are great tools for evaluating the effect of feed and its value composition on fish species^{34,35}. Fish like other animals, require essential nutrients for metabolic activities like growth, reproduction, repairs, etc. In the current study, hybrid catfish responded positively to all feeding levels as observed in their growth performance parameters. Growth response indices from the study showed that, Mean Final Weight (MFW), Mean Weight Gain (MWG), Specific Growth Rate (SGR) and Daily Weight Gain (DWG) of *Heteroclaris* fed 1.0, 1.5 and 2.0% body weights did not differ significantly ($p > 0.05$). However, numerically, FL2 had superior values for MFW, MWG, SGR and DWG. This is in consonance with reports of Ng *et al.*²⁰, Marimuthu *et al.*²¹, Andem²², Ashley-Dejo *et al.*²³ and Odedeyi and Ademeso²⁴ who observed better growth performance as feeding level increased. The differences in numerical values of MFW, MWG, SGR and DWG from previous studies was due to differences in species, culture medium, stocking density and dissimilar feeding levels (previous authors employed higher feeding levels).

In the study of fish nutrition, the quantity of feed consumed is crucial for calculating Feed Conversion Ratio (FCR)³⁵. The FCR is hence an important tool for evaluating the effectual use of feed considering the high cost fish feed. The proper understanding of FCR help the farmer to feed the fish to satiation and when fish are fed exactly the quantity of feed required, they are not stressed and they provide high quality meat for human consumption³⁶. In order to maximize profit, FCR should never go above 2 for commercial culture. Results from the present study indicated significant difference ($p < 0.05$) in FCR for hybrid catfish fed 1.0%, 1.5 and 2.0% body weights with best FCR observed for fish fed FL1. The FCR for all feeding levels were within range for commercial aquaculture (1.5-2.0). Similarly, best PER was observed in hybrid catfish fed FL1 but no significant difference ($p > 0.05$). There was significant difference ($p < 0.05$) observed in the survival rate of hybrid catfish to FL1, FL2 and FL3. Survival rate was poor in the present study and significantly higher

in FL3 than FL1 and FL2. This may be attributed to the high stocking density and prolonged period of culture which favoured cannibalism as FL1 and FL2 may not have been enough for them, as a result, they preyed on each other. Cannibalism is common in catfishes even with higher feeding levels. Survival rate was lower than reports of Marimuthu *et al.*²¹, Andem²², Ashley-Dejo *et al.*²³ and Odedeyi and Ademeso²⁴. This may be due to differences in stocking density, culture period and feeding level. The study recommended further research employing greater feeding levels for *Heteroclarias*, this can serve as an effective tool for comparing the survival rate.

CONCLUSION

Feeding levels did not show a significant effect on all the growth performance parameters but it did for feed conversion ratio and survival rate. Both growth rate and nutrient utilization improved with the increase in the feeding levels; further increases in feeding level above 1.5% did not result in significant growth of hybrid catfish. On the basis of growth response and nutrient utilization data obtained, feeding hybrid catfish (*Heteroclarias*) at 1.5% body weight per day is recommended for raising hybrid catfish at reduced cost of production.

SIGNIFICANCE STATEMENT

Feeding fish at 3.0% body weight or higher uses much feed, hence, the need for lower feeding levels. It is obvious that feeding level is one of the main limiting factors for growth of fishes. This research discovered that, employing lower feeding levels gave similar growth performance and feed utilization when compared with previous studies that utilized higher feeding levels, hence, cost of feeding can be reduced when raising this fish. Fish culturists must understand the relationship between growth response and feeding level of this fish. The study is helpful to fish farmers as they can culture hybrid catfish in lower feeding level with accompanying better growth response and feed utilization. This study will also serve as a useful information for future researches on feeding level and growth studies of *Heteroclarias*.

REFERENCES

1. Suleiman, M.A. and R.J. Solomon, 2017. Effect of stocking on the growth and survival of *Clarias gariepinus* grown in plastic tanks. Direct Res. J. Vet. Med. Anim. Sci., 2: 82-92.

2. FAO., 2016. The State of World Fisheries and Aquaculture 2016: Contributing to Food Security and Nutrition for All. Food and Agriculture Organization, Rome, Italy, ISBN: 9789251091852, Pages: 200.
3. Obe, B.W. and G.K. Omodara, 2014. Effect of feeding frequency on the growth and feed utilization of catfish hybrid (*Heterobranchus bidorsalis* x *Clarias gariepinus*) fingerlings. J. Agric. Environ. Sci., 3: 9-16.
4. Ekelemu, J.K. and P.A. Ekokotu, 1999. Principle and Practice of Fish Seed Production. In: Issues in Animal Science, Omeje, S.I. (Ed.). Reykenedy Scientific Publishers, Enugu, pp: 182-196.
5. Adewolu, M.A., A.O. Ogunsanmi and A. Yunusa, 2008. Studies on growth performance and feed utilization of two Clariid catfish and their hybrid reared under different culture systems. Eur. J. Sci. Res., 23: 252-260.
6. Ofor, C.O. and O.E. Afia, 2015. Effect of stocking densities on growth and feed utilization of hybrid catfish (*Clarias gariepinus* x *Heterobranchus longifilis*) fed at 1% body weight. Am. J. Biol. Life Sci., 3: 211-217.
7. Khaleg, M.A., 2000. Fisheries resources of Rajshahi division. Department of Fisheries, University of Rajshahi, Rajshahi, Bangladesh.
8. Bartley, D.M., K. Rena and A.J. Immink, 2000. The use of inter-specific hybrids in aquaculture and fisheries. Rev. Fish Biol. Fish., 10: 325-337.
9. Kori-Siakpere, O., J.E.G. Ake and U.M. Avworu, 2006. Sublethal effects of cadmium on some selected haematological parameters of heteroclarias (A Hybrid of *Heterobranchus bidorsalis* and *Clarias gariepinus*). Int. J. Zool. Res., 2: 77-83.
10. Adeogun, O.A., O.A. Ayinla., A.M. Ajana and E.A. Ajao, 1999. Economic impact assessment of hybrid catfish (*Heteroclarias*) in Nigeria. Technical Report of National Agricultural Research Project (NARP), NIOMR., Victoria Island, Lagos, Nigeria.
11. Madu, C.T. and P.O. Aluko, 1999. Hybrid mud catfish production: Comparative growth and survival of hybrids and putative parents. Proceedings of the 12th Annual Conference of the Biotechnology Society of Nigeria, (BSN'99), Nigeria, pp: 89-94.
12. Oluwashina, M.M. and R.J. Solomon, 2012. Comparative study of feed utilization and growth performance in *Heteroclarias*. Research, 4: 45-54.
13. Oguguah, N.M., F. Nwaduque, C.I. Atama, J.I. Chidobem and J.E. Eyo, 2011. Growth performance of hybrid catfish (*Heterobranchus bidorsalis* (♀) × *Clarias gariepinus* (♂)) at various stocking densities in varied culture tanks. Anim. Res. Int., 8: 1419-1430.
14. Okeke, P.A., 2014. Studies on the effects of stocking densities on growth performance and survival level of *Heteroclarias* (Hybrid). Int. J. Agric. Biosci., 3: 136-140.
15. Okorie-Kanu, C.O. and N.J. Unakalamba, 2015. Normal haematological and blood biochemistry values of cultured *Heteroclarias* hybrid in South East Nigeria. Comp. Clin. Pathol., 24: 1015-1020.

16. Afia, O.E. and C.O. Ofor, 2016. Haematological indices of the *Clarias gariepinus* × *Heterobranchus longifilis* (hybrid catfish-*Heteroclaris*) reared at different feeding levels. *Niger. J. Agric. Food Environ.*, 12: 6-11.
17. Ekanem, A.P., V.O. Eyo and C.B. Ndome, 2010. The effect of diet with different inclusion level of Cassava Leaf Meal (CLM) manihot utilisima on the growth performance of heteroclaris fingerlings. *J. Sci. Multidiscip. Res.*, 2: 58-67.
18. Hossain, M.A., G.S. Haylor and M.C. Beveridge, 2001. Effect of feeding time and frequency on the growth and feed utilization of African catfish *Clarias gariepinus*(Burchell 1822) fingerlings. *Aquacult. Res.*, 32: 999-1004.
19. Jamabo, N.A., R.I. Fubara and H.E. Dienye, 2015. Feeding frequency on growth and feed conversion of *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822) fingerlings. *Int. J. Fisher. Aquat. Sci.*, 3: 353-356.
20. Ng, K.W., K.S. Lu, R. Hashim and A. Ali, 2000. Effects of feeding rate on growth, feed utilization and body composition of a tropical Bagrid catfish. *Aquacult. Int.*, 8: 19-29.
21. Marimuthu, K., R. Umah, S. Muralikrishnan, R. Xavier and S. Kathiresan, 2011. Effect of different feed application rate on growth, survival and cannibalism of African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings. *Emirates J. Food Agric.*, 23: 330-337.
22. Andem, B.A., 2013. Effect of different feed application rates on growth performance and body composition of African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings. *Int. J. Sci. Res. Manage. Stud.*, 1: 471-475.
23. Ashley-Dejo, S.S., O.J. Olaoye, O.A. Adelaja and I. Abdulraheem, 2014. Effects of feeding levels on growth performance, feed utilization and body composition of African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus* Burchell 1822). *Int. J. Biol. Biol. Sci. Acad. Res. J.*, 3: 12-16.
24. Odedeyi, D. and A. Ademeso, 2015. Reproductive performance, growth and economic evaluation of *Clarias gariepinus* broodstocks at different feeding levels. *Eur. J. Acad. Essays*, 2: 21-27.
25. Tippayadara, N., S. Doolgindachbaporn and A. Suksri, 2016. Effects of feeding rates on growth performance, feed utilization and body composition of Asian red tail catfish (*Hemibagrus wyckioides*), cultured in Northeast Thailand. *Pak. J. Biol. Sci.*, 19: 57-64.
26. Ngugi, C.C., J. Bowman and B.A. Omolo, 2007. A new guide to fish farming in Kenya. Aquaculture Collaborative Research Support Programme, Corvallis, Ore.
27. David, G.S. and O.E. Afia, 2017. Growth performance, nutrient utilization and survival of African sharptooth catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*, Burchell 1822) fingerlings fed locally formulated and commercial pelleted diets reared in tarpaulin tanks. *CARD Int. J. Agric. Res. Food Prod.*, 2: 13-38.
28. Dasuki, A., J. Auta and S.J. Oniye, 2013. Effect of stocking density on production of *Clarias gariepinus* (Tuegels) in floating bamboo cages at Kubanni reservoir, Zaria, Nigeria. *Bayero J. Pure Applied Sci.*, 6: 112-117.
29. Zar, J.H., 2010. *Biostatistical Analysis*. 4th Edn., Pearson Education Inc., New Jersey, USA.
30. Ekubo, A.A. and J.F.N. Aboweji, 2011. Review of some water quality management principles in culture fisheries. *Res. J. Applied Sci. Eng. Technol.*, 3: 1342-1357.
31. Afia, O.E., G.S. David and I.B. Effiong, 2018. Comparative effect of different stocking densities of heteroclaris on plankton abundance in tarpaulin tanks. *J. Aquat. Sci. Mar. Biol.*, 1: 5-12.
32. Wang, N., R.S. Hayward and D.B. Noltie, 1998. Effect of feeding frequency on food consumption, growth, size variation and feeding pattern of age-0 hybrid sunfish. *Aquacult.*, 165: 261-267.
33. Bascinar, N., D. Okumus, N.S. Bascinar and S.H. Emiral, 2001. The influence of daily feeding frequency and feed consumption of rainbow trout fingerlings (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*) reared at 18.5-22.5°C. *Isr. J. Aquac. Bamidgeh*, 53: 80-83.
34. Mustapha, M.K., B.F. Akinware, C.A. Faseyi and A.A. Alade, 2014. Comparative effect of local and foreign commercial feeds on the growth and survival of *Clarias gariepinus juveniles*. *J. Fish.*, 2: 106-112.
35. Ekanem, A.P., V.O. Eyo, A.I. Obiekezie, U.I. Enin and P.J. Udo, 2012. A comparative study of the growth performance and food utilisation of the African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*) fed unical aqua feed and coppens commercial feed. *J. Mar. Biol. Oceanogr.*, Vol. 1. 10.4172/2324-8661.1000101.
36. Shabbir, S., M. Salim and M. Rashid, 2003. Study on the Feed Conversion Ratio (FCR) in major carp *Cirrhinus mrigala* fed on sunflower meal, wheat bran and maize gluten. *Pak. Vet. J.*, 23: 1-3.